Parameter [4] [7] [8] [9] This study

Feedstock Torrefied
woodchips Switchgrass Switchgrass Woody

biomass EFB

Input Rate
(MWth LHV) 2302 893 601 430 795

CAPEX Specific
(mil USD2018/MWth product) 1.17 2.91 2.97 2.68 2.74

TABLE 7. Levelized cost calculation of DME production from EFB

No Cost Component Cost
(IDR/kg-LPG-eq)

1 Capital charge 2,814 23.3%
2 EFB 2,026 16.8%
3 Fixed manufacturing cost 1,876 15.5%
4 Others feedstock, waste, catalyst 206 1.7%
5 Tax 221 1.8%
 OPEX 7,143
6 Distribution and selling 540 4.5%
7 Internal return minimum*) 3,688 30.5%
 Minimum economic selling price 11,371
8 Additional internal return) 712 5.9%
 Selling price 12,083 100%
*) resulting minimum IRR (8%)
) resulting the same selling price with LPG

CAPEX and the exchange rate of dollar were the most sensitive variable. On the other hand, if N2 and Ar as side

products can be sold, the minimum economic selling price might be reduced significantly. Therefore, in the feasibility
study of this project in the future, the possibility of side products selling should be investigated further.

12,00011,00010,0009,0008,000

Minimum economic selling price of DME (IDR/kg-LPG-eq)
13,000 14,000

Exchange rate (-20% : 13,500 Rp/USD : +20%)

CAPEX (-20% : 990 mil USD : +20%)

Interest rate (3%: 5% : 7%)

Discount factor (6% : 8% : 10%)

EFB cost (-20% : 300 IDR/kg : +20%)

Tax (0% : 15% : 30%)

Base Case

LPG Price

7.

6.

5.

4.

3.

2.

1.

% of N2 and Ar sold (20% : 0% : - )

Max 6.5%

Max 1,086 mil USD

14,600 Rp/USD

Max 402.5 IDR/kg-EFB

No. Variable (Variation 1 : Base Case : Variation 2)

FIGURE 3. Sensitivity analysis result

Business Plan

The comprehensive business plan with several key points for this business is shown in Fig. 4. The first key point,
EFB transportation shall be integrated with existing fresh fruit bunch (FFB) transportation to keep the EFB price on
the allowable level. The integration can be performed by optimizing the FFB trucks, so that after finishing the FFB
delivery to palm oil mill, the truck is then filled with EFB. The truck then returned to the plantation with twisting the